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Summary of main results

A study carried out by ACCREDIA in cooperation with the federal institute 
for materials research and testing (BAM)
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“Digitalization in Conformity Assessment in Italy”: 

a general overview

Basic statistical 
population for the 
survey

≈2,200 accredited conformity assessment 
bodies (CABs) in Italy

Data collection
method

On-line survey

Survey period
January 10, 2022 
February 4, 2022

Sample 114 fully completed questionnaires
(= 5.2% response rate)
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Major topic areas covered:

“Digitalization in Conformity Assessment in 

Italy”: a general overview (1)

Assessment of digital 
maturity of the CABs in 
Italy based on a tailored 
digital maturity model

What motivates CABs to 
transform digitally, what 
impact do they experience, 
and what hurdles must be 
overcome?

Assessment of the digital 
technologies and 
applications currently in 
use (now and in a 5-year 
perspective)

Digital Maturity Level
Drivers, Benefits and 

Barriers
Technology Trends

Corona Situation 

What effects has the 
pandemic had on the digital 
transformation processes of 
CABs
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Index

• The sample
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114 Conformity Assessment Bodies (CABs) joined the survey: 

- 82% of the respondents are small enterprises with less than 50 employees

- over half (53%) of the respondents are independent companies

1-9

46%

10-49

36% 50-249

11%

250-499

4%
500-999

2%

1000 and 

more
1%

Number of employees

National 

group of 
companies 

12%

International 

group of 
companies

20%

Independent 

company
53%

Research 

institution 
4%

Public body

7%

Other

4%

Type of organization
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The majority of respondents are testing laboratories

1

2

2

3

7

11

16

22

27

74

Validation / verification body  (ISO/IEC 17029)

Certification body for management systems

(ISO/IEC 17021)

Provider of proficiency testing (ISO/IEC 17043)

Certification body for persons (ISO/IEC 17024)

Certification body for products  (ISO/IEC 17065)]

Inspection body (ISO/IEC 17020)

Reference material producer (ISO 17034)

Medical laboratory  (ISO/IEC 15189)

Calibration laboratory  (ISO/IEC 17025)

Testing laboratory  (ISO/IEC 17025)

Type of conformity assessment activity
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Food (Health Protection) is the most served sector by respondents; 

and 75% of the sample has been established for more than 10 years

1

1

1

3

4

6

6

9

13

14

14

16

17

17

18

19

30

Hospitality

Trade, Maintenance and Repair of Motor Vehicles

Transportation and Storage

Textile Industry

Information and Communication

Manufacturing Consumer Goods

Health, Healthcare, Medical Devices, Medical Protective Equipements

Vehicle Construction (incl. aerospace, ship and boat building)

Agriculture, Fishery

Chemical, Rubber, Plastic, Pharmaceuticals

Construction Industry

Very diverse sectors are served

Metal Industry and Electrical Engineering

Energy and Water Supply, Oil

Mechanical and Plant Engineering

Professional, Scientific and other Services

Food (Health Protection)

Main sectors served by respondents

Less than 5 

years ago
11%

5-10 years 

ago
14%

More than 10 

years ago
75%

Establishment date
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Index

• Italian CAB’s digitalization level
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Digitalization is perceived as an opportunity, more than 90% of 

respondents recognize the benefits. More than half of the CABs 

foresee a strong impact on activities due to digitalization in the 

coming years

2% 2%
6%

25%

65%

1% 3%

16%

30%

51%

(-2) great threat (-1) 0 (+1) (+2) great
opportunity

For the CAB and, in general, for the market, 

digitalization is seen as...

your CAB (n=113)? the CA sector (n=108)?

2%
2%

36%

39%

17%

4%

Impact of digitalization in the 

next 5-10 years (n = 114)

(1) No impact at all

(2) Low impact

(3) Moderate

impact

(4) High impact

(5) Very high

impact

I do not know
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The level of digitalization is highly variable: 40% of CABs have just 

started a digitalization process, 13% have already started some pilot 

projects and 18% have developed a general strategy; 19% have 

already digitized all processes. Most of the digitalization activities 

concerned internal processes

7%

40%

13%

18%

19%

3%

Status and scope of digitalization (n = 113)

Digitalization is not a topic of

interest for our CAB

We have started to address

digitalization

We have launched single smaller

projects (pilots)

We have implemented overarching

projects

We have integrated digitalization

across the entire CAB

I do not know

0

8

20

38

43

49

97

I do not know

Business model

The improvement to the existing core

conformity assessment activities

Sales and marketing

The expansion to the core conformity

assessment activities

Communication (internal/external)

Internal processes

Areas targeted by digitalization (multiple 

answers possible, n=114)
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Positive self-assessment of the level of digitalization in specific 

business areas such as the provision of conformity assessment 

results. Most of the respondents started dealing with digitalization 

in the last 5 years

0 20 40 60 80 100 120

Relationship with customers (customer
management)

Conformity assessment procedures

Provision of conformity assessment results

Self-assessment on the level of digitalization in specific

areas of activity (n = 106)

(-2) Not digital (-1) Predominantly not digital (0) Partly digital

(+1) Predominantly digital (+2) Completely digital

More than 10 

years ago
16%5-10 

years ago
19%

2-5 years ago

39%

Less than 2 

years ago
22%

I do not know

4%

The CAB started to deal with 

digitalization…(n=105)
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Index

• Digital Maturity
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Digital Maturity Model

▪ The level of digital maturity reflects the state of digital 
transformation of an organization and includes 
technical, organizational and strategical aspects.

▪ The process that leads to a high level of digital maturity 
requires commitment, skills and resources that involve 
different areas of the organization.

▪ The model uses different dimensions and criteria:

▪ 7 dimensions for digital transformation: from 
technological to organizational and cultural 
aspects.

▪ Each dimension is measured through specific 
criteria that describe the success factors in terms 
of commitment, skills and resources.

▪ Through a self-assessment of the CABs regarding these 
criteria, it was possible to assign a synthetic level of 
digital maturity: from 1- beginner, to 5-expert.

Strategy

IT and process digitalization

Customers

Culture & 
expertise

Innovation

Organization & change
management

Cooperation

Digital Maturity
Model



7 Dimensions
(37 criteria) 
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The level of digital maturity varies depending on the dimension: it is 

higher in the "Information technology and digitalization of processes" 

and "Culture and expertise" dimensions, while it is more contained in 

"Organization and change management" and "Cooperation"

3,4 3,6 3,4 3,6 
3,2 3,4 

3,1 

1,2 
1,3 

1,0 

1,5 1,5 1,4 
1,2 

-2,0

-1,5

-1,0

-0,5

 -

 0,5

 1,0

 1,5

 2,0

 1,0

 1,5

 2,0

 2,5

 3,0

 3,5

 4,0

 4,5

 5,0

Strategy IT& Proces Customers Culture & Expertise Organization &
Change

Management

Innovation Cooperation

Digital maturity level by dimension

Self-assessed maturity score Attributed relevance of dimensions
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Half of the responding CABs reached an intermediate digital maturity 

level (3 - 3.5), while only 1% reached a complete digital maturity 

level; all responding CABs have undertaken a digitalization process 

(no CAB has a digital maturity level equal to 1)

Beginner Expert

0%
1%

15%

9%

27%

23%

12% 12%

1%

1 1,5 2 2,5 3 3,5 4 4,5 5

Distribution of respondents by digital maturity level (n = 114)
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Index

• Drivers, Benefits and Barriers
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Process optimization and efficiency improvement are the main 

objectives that lead CABs to start a digital transformation path

0,47 

0,48 

0,64 

0,72 

0,86 

0,90 

0,97 

1,02 

1,04 

1,10 

1,13 

1,19 

1,38 

1,39 

Increase revenue

Develop new business areas

Keep up with customers’ digitalization activities

Keep up with competitors digitalization activities

Follow the “spirit of innovation”

 Achieve sustainability goals

Gain competitive advantage

Reduce costs

Satisfy customer demand

Provide better CA services to customers

Achieve seamless data flow

Improve customer management/communication

Improve efficiency

Optimize processes

Goals behind the digitalization efforts (n=106)

(on a scale from (-2) - does not apply - to (+2) - fully applies)
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Digitalization improves the speed of internal processes and reduces 

their cost, contributing to the improvement of customer satisfaction

(0,19)

(0,09)

0,26 

0,31 

0,40 

0,45 

0,73 

New customers acquired

Increased revenues

Increased integrity of our CA services

Improved sustainability

Improved satisfaction of customers

Reduced costs of internal processes

Faster internal processes

Digitalization benefits (n = 103)

(on a scale from (-2) - does not apply - to (+2) - fully applies)
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CABs' expectations are mostly met: 

- 73% of respondents consider their expectations regarding 

digitalization to be mostly met 

- 1 out of 5 CABs is completely satisfied 

- 18% of respondents say they are only partially satisfied

3%

18%

53%

20%

5%

1%

With regard to the expectations on the introduction of 

digital processes / technologies I am ... (n = 100)

(-2) Not fulfilled at all

(-1) Partially fulfilled

(0) Largely fulfilled

(+1) Completely fulfilled

(+2) Far exceeded

I do not know
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The main barriers to digitalisation are the complexity of the processes 

and the time it takes to transition

(0,66)

(0,60)

(0,59)

(0,48)

(0,47)

(0,45)

(0,44)

(0,43)

(0,15)

(0,05)

(0,04)

0,05 

0,18 

0,39 

Our CA services cannot be digitalized

Lack of clear data ownership

Lack of openness and willingness among employees

Data protection and IT security requirements

Weak public digital infrastructure (Internet, bandwidth, etc.)

Existing regulatory and normative requirements

Accreditation (e.g. compliance / recognition/ lack of guidance)

Unclear benefits of digitalization

Lack of financial resources

Lack of compatibility with existing equipment/ existing devices

Lack of qualified personnel

Lack of uniform standards and/or interfaces

Time constraints

Complexity of digitalization processes

Barriers to digitalization (n=114)

(on a scale from (-2) - does not apply - to (+2) - fully applies)
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Index

• Technology Trends
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Not all new technologies are widespread among the responding CABs

Overarching Internet of Things (IoT) Platform

Digital twins

Artificial Intelligence (AI) and machine learning

Drones

Virtual / Augmented Reality

Blockchain Technology

Remote Sensing and networks

Radio Frequency Identification (RFID)

Enhanced Automation/ Robotics

Big Data and Big Data analytics

Embedded IT systems

Cloud computing technologies

Mobile technologies, devices, and services

Technologies used or planned to be introduced (n = 101)

(5) Regularly in use (4) In use as a pilot project (3) Deployment planned within the next 5 years

(2) Deployment discussed (1) Deployment not an issue (6) I do not know the technology
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“Remote” methods and technologies are widely used, in particular live 

video conferencing systems

yes

64%

no

32%

I do not know

4%

Usage of remote methods (n = 102)

0

0

2

2

5

14

18

20

28

41

58

Robotic cameras

Virtual/augmented reality

Sensor systems

Drones

Wearables and body cameras (e.g. smart glasses etc.)

Dedicated app

Custom-developed software

Recordings (video or audio) of remote activities

Joint editing of documents

Conversation (chat) via screen

Video conferencing systems

Technologies used for remote procedures (n=65) 
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The main barriers encountered in remote procedures concern the 

quality of the audit and the potential for conflicts

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

8%

22%

28%

31%

43%

63%

89%

Lack of interpersonal interaction

Legal framework and normative framework

No barriers

Availability of appropriate hardware and software in our CAB

Availability of appropriate hardware and software in our CAB

Availability of appropriate hardware and software at the customer's site

Accreditation (e.g. compliance/recognition/lack of guidance)

Data and information security

Suitable environment conditions on site

Trustworthiness of remotely obtained information

Increased potential for conflicts

Audit quality is negatively affected

Barriers (n=65)
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The majority of CABs have digitized only a part of their routine 

processes - the conformity assessment services mainly sold to the 

market concern "cybersecurity" and "IoT"

9%

15%

24%

38%

15%

Up to 10 % Up to 20 % Up to 50 % Up to 75 % Up to 100 %

Share of digitalized routine 

processes (n = 102)

5%

6%

13%

16%

22%

22%

23%

27%

16%

5%

7%

19%

23%

20%

15%

18%

Artificial Intelligence (AI) and machine

learning

3D printing

Other

Cloud Computing

Industry 4.0 applications

Preventive und predictive maintainance

Networked products or services (IoT)

Cybersecurity

Digital products and applications for which CA is

conducted (n=79)

yes Not yet, but planned
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Index

• Corona Situation
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Most of the responding CABs did not verify a worsening of orders, nor 

significant consequences in terms of skills and work capacity as a 

result of COVID-19

7%
15%

52%

19%

2%

5%

CABs´ order situation in 2021 compared to 

pre-COVID-19 times (n=102)

(+2) Very good

(+1) Good

(0) Same

(-1) Bad

(-2) Very bad

I do not know

49%

50%

1%

Response to the challenges of the COVID-19 

pandemic (n=78)

(+2) Very well

(+1) Well

(-1) Poorly
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The COVID-19 pandemic has positively contributed to the 

development of digitalization processes, in particular through the 

introduction of new technologies for internal processes

8%

25%

39%

24%

2% 2%

Impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the 

digitalization of CABs (n=102)

(-1) Somewhat hampered

(0) Not impacted

(+1) Slightly promoted

(+2) Strongly promoted

Digitalization is not an issue

I do not know

80%

44%

5%

We have introduced new digital

technologies for internal processes

We have introduced new digital

services and products for our
customers

We have introduced new digital

business models

Digital adaptation in course of the COVID-

19 pandemic (n=64)  
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Final remarks

• Responding CABs see digital transformation as an opportunity and most of them have an 
intermediate level of digital maturity;

• Digitalization is a strategic choice for every organization, but it is possible to verify a typical 
scheme: an initial introduction of new technologies is followed by an overall transformation 
process that leads to a high level of collaboration and awareness;

• It is surprising to verify that many of the new technologies (blockchain, artificial intelligence, 
big data analytics) have not yet found a practical application among the responding CABs;

• Through digitalization, CABs aim to improve internal processes; the routine processes have 
been largely digitalized.
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